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)




)
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)

DECISION


Teresa L. Duey is subject to discipline for selling securities that were unregistered, and for giving advice concerning and selling securities when she was not registered to do so.
Procedure


On April 4, 2005, the Director of Insurance (”the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Duey.  On May 6, 2005, Duey filed an answer to the complaint.  On September 8, 2005, Lance D. Sandage filed an entry of appearance as Duey’s attorney.  After granting two of Duey’s motions for continuance, we held a hearing on the complaint on January 6, 2006.  Kevin Hall represented the Director.  Neither Duey nor anyone representing her appeared.
  The matter became ready for our decision on April 6, 2006, the day after Duey’s brief was due.

Findings of Fact

1. Duey was licensed as an insurance agent or insurance producer
 at all relevant times.  Her license is current and active.
2. At all relevant times, Duey was employed at Trinity Financial Group (“Trinity”).
3. On August 21, 2000, Duey spoke with Charlotte and Gary Andrews regarding an investment product (“the product”) with Trinity and TransAmerica Life Insurance and Annuity Company (“TransAmerica”).
4. In a letter to the Andrews dated August 21, 2000, Duey described the product as follows:

TransAmerica is a 100-year old company and maintains all “A” ratings.  We have offered this product for quite some time; and, I have numerous clients that have invested in this program.  This product requires a $25,000.00 minimum investment and gives a 12% compounded annual return for a term of 36 months.
5. Duey represented to the Andrews that the investment product was backed by TransAmerica.  On September 1, 2000, the Andrews executed a Guaranteed Partnership Certificate (“Certificate”) that was supposed to be an investment in Trinity Partners.  The Certificate was signed by Dennis Edwards on behalf of Trinity.  The Certificate contained the signature, John D. Deirker, with the title of Executive Vice President of TransAmerica.
  No one by that name worked for TransAmerica.
  The name was a fictitious name used by Edwards.
  The product was not guaranteed by TransAmerica.
6. The Andrews paid $25,000 for this product.
7. By letter dated June 22, 2001, Duey thanked the Andrews for their business and asked them to sign a delivery form for the Certificate and return it to her.  The letter stated:

I know you will be very pleased with the returns on your TransAmerica investment.  As I mentioned earlier, you will receive an annual statement; and, if at anytime [sic] you would like to know what has accumulated to date, please feel free to call me.  I will be glad to order a statement for you.

8. In a letter dated May 18, 2001, Duey described the same investment product to Jay and Donna Schmidt, using the language quoted in Finding 4.  Duey represented to the Schmidts that the investment products were backed by TransAmerica.  
9. On June 17, 2001, the Schmidts executed two Certificates.  Mr. Schmidt bought a Certificate for $15,000, and Mrs. Schmidt bought a Certificate for $40,000.
10. The Certificates were signed by Edwards on behalf of Trinity.  The Certificates contained Deirker’s signature, again a fictitious name used by Edwards.  The products were not guaranteed by TransAmerica. 
11. In a letter dated September 26, 2001, Duey noted that bound copies of the Certificates were enclosed and asked the Schmidts to sign a Receipt and Acknowledgement and return it to her.

12. The money from the sale of the Certificates was placed in Edwards’ operating expense account to pay for business expenses, including Duey’s salary.

13. The Certificates were never registered in Missouri as securities.
14. Duey held herself out to the public as a financial planner, investment advisor, financial consultant, financial counselor, or a specialist engaged in the business of giving financial planning or advice relating to investments.
15. Duey is not and was not registered as a licensed agent or broker-dealer by the Office of the Secretary of State.  Trinity is not and was not registered as a security or exempt from registration, and is not and was not registered as a broker-dealer.

16. On September 19, 2003, the Missouri Commissioner of Securities issued a cease and desist order against Edwards for selling limited partnership interests in Trinity Partners Ia RLLP.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Duey has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  We apply the substantive law in effect when Duey committed the conduct.
  

The Director cites § 375.141.1, RSMo Supp. 2004, which allows discipline for:


(7) Having admitted or been found to have committed any insurance unfair trade practice or fraud;

(8) Using fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices, or demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business in this state or elsewhere[.]

However, this version of the statute was not in effect when Duey committed the conduct.


The Director also argues that there is cause for discipline under 375.141.1, which authorizes discipline if the licensee:


(1) In their dealings as an agent, broker or insurance agency, knowingly violated any provisions of, or any obligation imposed by, the laws of this state, department of insurance rules 
and regulations, or aided, abetted or knowingly allowed any insurance agent or insurance broker acting in behalf of an insurance agency to violate such laws, orders, rules or regulations which result in the revocation or suspension of the agent’s or broker’s license notwithstanding the same may provide for separate penalties;

*   *   *


(4) Demonstrated lack of trustworthiness or competence;
*   *   *


(10) Committed unfair practices as defined in section 375.936[.]


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Incompetence is defined as “the actual ability of a person to perform in [the] occupation.”
  Incompetence is also defined as a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.


The definition of “trustworthy” is “worthy of confidence” or “dependable.”
  Competence is defined as “having sufficient knowledge, judgment, skill or strength” to perform a task.

Count I


The Director argues that Duey is subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(4) for incompetence, untrustworthiness and financial irresponsibility in her dealings with the Andrews and the Schmidts.  In her answer, Duey argues that she believed in good faith that the 
Certificates were not required to be registered as securities and that the documents she provided to clients were true and correct.  Duey offers no testimony or other proof of this assertion.  We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”
  

Duey gave financial advice concerning securities and sold securities without a license.  Even if we accepted Duey’s assertion, we find that she exhibited incompetence, untrustworthiness, and financial irresponsibility in failing to investigate the investments she was selling.  We find cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(4).

Count II


The Director argues that Duey is subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(10) for committing the unfair trade practice of “Unfair financial planning practices” as set forth in 
§ 375.936(12)(a).

Section 375.936(12)(a) states:

Any of the following practices, if committed in violation of section 375.934, are hereby defined as unfair trade practices in the business of insurance:


(12) “Unfair financial planning practices”, an insurance producer, agent, broker or consultant:

(a) Holding himself out, directly or indirectly, to the public as a financial planner, investment adviser, financial consultant, financial counselor, or any other specialist engaged in the business of giving financial planning or advice relating to investments, insurance, real estate, tax matters, or trust and estate matters when such person is in fact engaged only in the sale of policies; provided, however, an insurance producer, agent, broker or consultant who has passed a professional course of study may use the symbol of the professional designation on his or her business card or stationery[.]

Section 375.934 states:
It is an unfair trade practice for any insurer to commit any practice defined in section 375.936 if:


(1) It is committed in conscious disregard of sections 375.930 to 375.948 or of any rules promulgated under sections 375.930 to 375.948; or

(2) It has been committed with such frequency to indicate a general business practice to engage in that type of conduct.


Duey was authorized under her insurance license to sell insurance.  Tellman testified that Duey’s conduct in selling the Certificates to the Andrews and the Schmidts constituted holding herself out to the public as a financial planner, investment advisor, financial consultant, financial counselor or a specialist engaged in the business of giving financial planning or advice relating to investments.
  We find that she did so in conscious disregard of the law.  Duey is subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(10).
Count III


The Director argues that Duey is subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(1) for violating 
§ 409.201:

(a) It is unlawful for any person to transact business in this state as a broker-dealer or agent unless he is registered under sections 409.101 to 409.419.

*   *   *


(c) It is unlawful for any person to transact business in this state as an investment advisor unless:

(1) He is so registered under sections 409.101 to 409.419; or

(2) He is registered as a broker-dealer under sections 409.101 to 409.419 without the imposition of a condition under section 409.204(b)(5), or

(3) He has no place of business in this state . . . .

(d) It is unlawful for any person to transact business in this state as an investment advisor representative unless:

(1) He is so registered under sections 409.101 to 409.419;

(2) He is registered as an investment adviser or as a broker-dealer under sections 409.101 to 409.419 . . . ;

(3) He is registered as an agent under sections 409.101 to 409.419 . . .

(4) He has no place of business in this state . . . .

and § 409.401, which sets forth definitions.

Duey gave advice concerning securities and sold securities when she was not registered to do so.  She acted as a broker-dealer and an investment advisor in violation of § 409.201(a) and (c).  There is cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(1).

Count IV


The Director argues that Duey is subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(1) for violating 
§ 409.301:
It is unlawful for any person to offer or sell any security in this state unless:

(1) It is registered under this act;

(2) The security or transaction is exempted under section 409.402; or

(3) It is a federal covered security.

Duey sold securities that were not registered or exempted and thus violated § 409.301.  There is cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(1).

Summary


Duey is subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(1), (4) and (10).

SO ORDERED on May 4, 2006.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�Hall had spoken with Sandage, who had stated that he would not be at the hearing.  (Tr. at 5.)


	�All Missouri insurance agent licenses were converted to insurance producer licenses, effective January 1, 2003.  SB 193 2002.


	�Pet’r Ex. 3.


	�Pet’r Ex. 5.


	�Pet’r Ex. 13.


	�Tr. at 12.


	�Pet’r Ex. 4.


	�Pet’r Ex. 8.


	�Tr. at 24.


	�Tr. at 26-27.  We make this finding based on the testimony of Stacy Tellman, Securities Enforcement Auditor with the Secretary of State.  Petitioner’s Exhibits 15, 16, and 17 are certificates from the Secretary of State offered to prove these facts, but they only show that Duey and Trinity were not registered on January 5, 2006.  Exhibit 15 certifies that Duey “is not a registered agent in the State of Missouri.”  The testimony, not the certificates, establishes that Duey and Trinity were not registered at the time of the conduct.


	�Pet’r Ex. 14.


	�Section 621.045, RSMo Supp. 2005.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


	�Section 1.170; Comerio v. Beatrice Foods Co., 595 F. Supp. 918, 920-21 (E.D. Mo. 1984).


	�State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  


	�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  


	�Section 1.020(8), RSMo 2000.    


	�Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Adm’rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).


	�WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2457 (unabr. 1986).  


	�Id. at 463.


	�Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).


	�Tr. at 23.
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